
U I RSI Ill 11111 

,us 

IINIIIPRI 

PREPARED BY: PA 9 

1. MOHD WADI ASHROF B. RAMLI DPA 99112548 

2. SAIFUL HANAFI B. SHAMSUDDIN DPA 99104485 

3. HAZIRATUL AKMAL BT. JAMAL DPA 99139924 
,· 

4. ROHAIFIZA BT. MD RODZI DPA 99139739 

5. NURHANIS BT. ALI DPA 99310673 

20 FEBRUARY 2002 



  

Surat Kam,
Tankh

500-'<DH (MEDEC. 1512/1)
27 � ove '"1 ber 2001

KEPADA St:SIAPA BERKENAAN

Tuan/Puan

ASAS KEUSAHAWANAN (ETR)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MP

CA WAN GAN KEDAH

KAMPUS SUNGA! PETA.'\I

KOORDTNATOR MEDEC

L1TM Kampus Sg. Pctani
Pcu Surat I 8-i
()�..JO() ;"vfcrbok

Kecbh Darn! Aman.

T�I 0--1-,: 571300 ext I 09�
F, ': fJ--1-..15--135,

Adalah dengan segala hormatnya dimaklumkan bahawa penama-penama yang
dinyatakan di bawah ini adalah pelajar-pelajar UiTM Kampus Sungai Petani yang
mengikuti subjek Asas Keusahawanan yang di kendalikan oleh Pusat
Pembangunan Usahwanan Malaysia (MEDEC) pada semester ini.

Salah satu daripada syarat di dalam subjek tersebut ialah pelajar-pelajar dimestikan
untuk menyediakan satu rancangan Perniagaan (RP) yang lengkap mengenai
projek yang mereka pilih sendiri.

Pelajar-pelajar berkenaan ialah:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

ROHA [ : Z;\ M' t· )IV .
-----------------

HAZIRl\TlJL /\l<'-1.i-\T 11\Nll\L

S/\HUL Hl\Nl\Fl �i!.\MSUDDIN

tvDHD WADI ASHROFF RAMLI

Pihak kami amat berbesar hati sekiranya pihak tuan/puan dapat memberi
kerjasama yang sewajarnya kepada penama berkenaan.

Sekian, terima kasih.

Yang benar

� G(_c �,n '- -

MAZNAH WAN OMAR
Koordinator Medec

b.p Provos

  

IRHl\\JTS I LJ



CONTENT 

TOPICS PAGES 

Introduction to business 
Acknowledgement 1 

Introduction 3 

Cover letter 4 

Preface 6 

Executive Summary 7 

Partnership agreement 8 

Purpose 10 

Business background 12 

Background of partners 13 

Business location 18 

Company logo 20 

ADMINISTRATION PLAN 
Introduction 23 

Mission 24 

Remuneration 25 

Organization strategy 27 

Table of job position 28 

Wages schedule 29 

Remuneration table 30 

Administration expenses 32 

List of furniture and fitting 33 

Office equipment 34 

Organization chart 35 

Layout administration 36 

Job description 38 

Administration budget 49 

MARKETING PLAN 
Introduction 50 

Objective 51 

Marketing analysis 53 

Introduction of period 55 

Target market 56 

Market size 59 

Market share 61 

Competitors 66 

Sales forecast 68 

Market strategy 71 

Pricing strategy 77 



Promotion of product 
Marketing budget 
Business card 

OPERATION PLAN 
Introduction 
Objective 
Operation strategy 
Operation hours 
Operation layout 
Transformation process 
Flowchart 
Job description 
Operation process 
Trading process 
Farm management 
Raw material 
Machine and equipment cost 
Operation personal 
Product requirement 
Operation budget 

FINANCIAL PLAN 
Introduction 
Project implementation cost 
Source of fund 
Source of betrayal project 
Loan amortization schedule 
Hire purchase amortization schedule 
Depreciation schedule of fixed asset 
Cash flow 
Trading Profit and Loss account 
Balance sheet 
Financial summary 

APPENDIX 

78 
80 
81 

82 
83 
84 
85 
87 
89 
90 
91 
92 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 
100 
101 

102 
103 
106 
107 
108 
109 
110 
118 
119 
121 
124 



MEGA FARM ENTERPRISE 

TNTODUCTJON: 

MEGA FARM Enterprise is an agricultural based business that was establish for 

the purpose of filling demand of sheep meat in local market. The business will provide 

about% in local market. MEGA FARM Enterprise is a company that breed and sells 

livestock of sheep. Our business is s·ituated in the area of Buk it Selambau and our target 

market is in the area of Kulim, Sungai Petani, Baling and certain area near the operation 

place. 

MEGA FARM is at Lot 49, Kampung Jambu, Bu.kit Selambau. We are the only 

local company that breed sheep from foreign cotmtry. Our sheep came from Brazil and 

the help of Jabatan Perkhidma an Haiwan provided it. Our sheep are the kind that is 

called Hair Sheep. All of the sheep are inspected before they send to the farm. This is to 

ensure that there is no bacteria or disease carried. We are among the company that 

involve in the business beside S.K. Enterprise, En. Zaki and Ladang Ternakan Bebiri 

Semeling. They are among the competitors and the contributor of sheep. 

The type of sheep that we are breeding can be used to produce lots of meat if 

compared to the type that produce milk. The breeding of sheep can provide two type of 

revenue that is the meat and milk. The hvestock can be used to provide milk also as a 

meat production product when the milk has depleted. 

Fina11y, the livestock are breed at an area that is far from population in order to 

ensure that the production is not disrupted. 1t is because the sheep are sensitive, and this 

to prevent any losses. Our perspective is to be the distributor of hve sheep. 

3 




