UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KAMPUS SUNGAI PETANI





PREPARED BY: PA 9

1. MOHD WADI ASHROF B. RAMLI	DPA	99112548
2. SAIFUL HANAFI B. SHAMSUDDIN	DPA	99104485
3. HAZIRATUL AKMAL BT. JAMAL	DPA	99139924
4. ROHAIFIZA BT. MD RODZI	DPA	99139739
5. NURHANIS BT. ALI	DPA	99310673

20 FEBRUARY 2002

Surat Kamı * 500-KDH (MEDEC. 15/2/1)

Tarikh

27 November 2001

KEPADA SESIAPA BERKENAAN

Tuan/Puan

KOORDINATOR MEDEC

UITM Kampus Sg. Petani Peti Surat 187 08400 Merbok Kedah Danil Aman.

04-4571300 ext 1095

04-4574355 Fex

ASAS KEUSAHAWANAN (ETR)

Adalah dengan segala hormatnya dimaklumkan bahawa penama-penama yang dinyatakan di bawah ini adalah pelajar-pelajar UiTM Kampus Sungai Petani yang mengikuti subjek Asas Keusahawanan yang di kendalikan oleh Pusat Pembangunan Usahwanan Malaysia (MEDEC) pada semester ini.

Salah satu daripada syarat di dalam subjek tersebut ialah pelajar-pelajar dimestikan untuk menyediakan satu rancangan Perniagaan (RP) yang lengkap mengenai projek yang mereka pilih sendiri.

Pelajar-pelajar berkenaan ialah:

1.	NURHANIS ALI	
2.	ROHAT IZA MI EDDZI	
3.	HAZIRATUL AKMAI 'AMAI.	
4.	SAIFUL HANAFI SHAMSUDDIN	
5.	MOHD WADI ASHROFF RAMLI	

Pihak kami amat berbesar hati sekiranya pihak tuan/puan dapat memberi kerjasama yang sewajarnya kepada penama berkenaan.

Sekian, terima kasih.

Yang benar

MAZNAH WAN OMAR Koordinator Medec

b.p Provos

CONTENT

TOPICS	PAGES
Introduction to business	
Acknowledgement	1
Introduction	3
Cover letter	4
Preface	6
Executive Summary	7
Partnership agreement	8
Purpose	10
Business background	12
Background of partners	13
Business location	18
Company logo	20
ADMINISTRATION PLAN	
Introduction	23
Mission	24
Remuneration	25
Organization strategy	27
Table of job position	28
Wages schedule	29
Remuneration table	30
Administration expenses	32
List of furniture and fitting	33
Office equipment	34
Organization chart	35
Layout administration	36
Job description	38
Administration budget	49
MARKETING PLAN	
Introduction	50
Objective	51
Marketing analysis	53
Introduction of period	55
Target market	56
Market size	59
Market share	61
Competitors	66
Sales forecast	68
Market strategy	71
Pricing strategy	77

Promotion of product Marketing budget Business card	78 80 81
OPERATION PLAN	
Introduction	82
Objective	83
Operation strategy	84
Operation hours	85
Operation layout	87
Transformation process	89
Flowchart	90
Job description	91
Operation process	92
Trading process	95
Farm management	96
Raw material	97
Machine and equipment cost	98
Operation personal	99
Product requirement	100
Operation budget	101
FINANCIAL PLAN	
Introduction	102
Project implementation cost	103
Source of fund	106
Source of betrayal project	107
Loan amortization schedule	108
Hire purchase amortization schedule	109
Depreciation schedule of fixed asset	110
Cash flow	118
Trading Profit and Loss account	119
Balance sheet	121
Financial summary	124

APPENDIX

INTODUCTION:

MEGA FARM Enterprise is an agricultural based business that was establish for the purpose of filling demand of sheep meat in local market. The business will provide about % in local market. MEGA FARM Enterprise is a company that breed and sells livestock of sheep. Our business is situated in the area of Bukit Selambau and our target market is in the area of Kulim, Sungai Petani, Baling and certain area near the operation place.

MEGA FARM is at Lot 49, Kampung Jambu, Bukit Selambau. We are the only local company that breed sheep from foreign country. Our sheep came from Brazil and the help of Jabatan Perkhidma an Haiwan provided it. Our sheep are the kind that is called Hair Sheep. All of the sheep are inspected before they send to the farm. This is to ensure that there is no bacteria or disease carried. We are among the company that involve in the business beside S.K. Enterprise, En. Zaki and Ladang Ternakan Bebiri Semeling. They are among the competitors and the contributor of sheep.

The type of sheep that we are breeding can be used to produce lots of meat if compared to the type that produce milk. The breeding of sheep can provide two type of revenue that is the meat and milk. The livestock can be used to provide milk also as a meat production product when the milk has depleted.

Finally, the livestock are breed at an area that is far from population in order to ensure that the production is not disrupted. It is because the sheep are sensitive, and this to prevent any losses. Our perspective is to be the distributor of live sheep.